ORDINANCE NO. ____

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE AN INTERGOVERNMETNAL AGREEMENT WITH THE LAFOURCHE PARISH CLERK OF COURT FOR THE USE OF THE PARKING FACILITY LOCATED AT THE INTERSECTION OF WEST 4TH AND GREEN STREET

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Thibodaux in regular session assembled, that:

WHEREAS, for a public purpose, the City and the Clerk of Court Office may enter into Intergovernmental Agreements with each other; and

WHEREAS, there is very limited public parking available in the downtown area; and

WHEREAS, the Clerk of Court and the City desire to work together to provide the public with adequate parking to access governmental facilities and retail businesses; and

WHEREAS, the public purpose is described as: Providing an off-street parking facility for the Clerk of Court Office employees so as to give better access to on-street public parking for the period of August 1, 2024 through July 31, 2029; and

WHEREAS, in order for the City to enter into an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Clerk of Court, it is necessary for the City Council to adopt an ordinance authorizing the Mayor to do so.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Thibodaux that the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Lafourche Parish Clerk of Court Office for the use of the off-street parking facility as outlined in the agreement.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that a copy of the said agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and thereby made a part hereof.

The above ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

Jennifer Morvant, Council Adm.	Mike Naquin, President
And the above ordinance was decla	ared adopted this day of 2024.
ABSENT:	
ABSTAINED:	
NAYS:	
YEAS:	

Delivered to the Mayor on

		, at
	APPROVED: UNAPPROVED: VETOED:	
	•	Kevin R. Clement Council Administrator on
		, at
	* * *	*****
Publication Date: _		_
Effective Date: _		-